exposure limits and hedging strategies. Financial risk management is carried out by finance personnel.

The information presented below is based on information received by the management team:

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

The Group operates in Asia with dominant operations in Singapore. The Group does not have any
significant exposure in any currency other than Singapore Dollars.

The Company operates in Singapore and does not carry out any significant business in any currency
other than Singapore Dollars.

(ii) Price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to price risk arising from available-for-sale financial asset in
the office retail property segment. The investment in office retail property segment provides opportunity
to the Group and the Company to participate in a new segment other than industrial segment.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to price risks at the end
of the reporting period.

If prices for available-for-sale financial asset had changed by 10% (2014: 10%) with all other variables
including tax rate being held constant, the effects on profit after tax and other comprehensive income
would have been:

  Increase/(Decrease)

2015 2014

Profit
after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit

after tax

Other
comprehensive

income

 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

Group and Company

Unquoted equity securities
-  increased by - 1,787 - 1,787
-  decreased by - (1,787) - (1,787)

   Boustead Projects Limited 105annual report 2015

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(a) Market risk

 (iii)  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value
of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. As the Group has no
significant interest-bearing assets, the Group’s income is substantially independent of changes in